evaluated the Project’s performance during the initial contract period and have determined

that the property has been well run, and that services provided address the needs of the

tenants. Accordingly, MOHCD staff is recommending a renewal of the LOSP grant

agreement for a 15-year period, beginning in January 2018, for a full 15-year period from

2018 through the end of 2032.

Contract periods for LOSP contract renewals will transition from a fiscal year basis to a

calendar year basis. The full $168,685 LOSP subsidy requested for calendar year 2018 is

anticipated to be disbursed in early January 2018 (minus any surplus reported from 2016),

and all disbursements moving forward would be on a calendar year basis.

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract Renewal   Loan Committee Date: March 3, 2017

Mosaica Family Apartments, 680 Florida Street  Page 13 of 15

Attachment B: 1st Year Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 11/16/2016 LOSP Units non-LOSP Units Project Name:

Total # Units: 93 20 73 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that

Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2017 Project Sponsor:

22% 78%

INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

90,161 857,465 947,626 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 191,424 191,424 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP)0.00% 100.00%

165,377 165,377

0

0 0 0

660 2,340 3,000 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 0
Supportive Services

Income

0 0 0

6,600 23,400 30,000 Projected LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP

304 1,076 1,380 Tenant Charges 22.00% 78.00%

0 0 0

0 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account)

Gross Potential Income 263,102 1,075,706 1,338,807

(2,085) (7,391) (9,476)

(421) (1,493) (1,914)

0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 260,596 1,066,821 1,327,417 PUPA: 14,273

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

15,713 55,711 71,424 Management Fee

3,300 11,700 15,000 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 19,013 67,411 86,424 PUPA: 929

Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

1,322 4,687 6,009 Office Salaries

10,778 38,214 48,992 Manager's Salary

10,325 36,605 46,930 Health Insurance and Other Benefits

11,982 42,482 54,464 Other Salaries/Benefits

1,584 5,616 7,200 Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 35,991 127,604 163,595 PUPA: 1,759

Administration

0 0 0

10,860 38,505 49,365

0 0 0 Projected LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP

1,100 3,900 5,000 Legal Expense - Property 22.00% 78.00%

2,899 10,277 13,176

3,806 13,492 17,298 Projected LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP

396 1,404 1,800 Bad Debts 22.00% 78.00%

71 253 324

Sub-total Administration Expenses 19,132 67,831 86,963 PUPA: 935

Utilities Projected LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP

7,204 25,543 32,747 Electricity 22.00% 78.00%

40,037 141,948 181,985

8,972 31,810 40,782

0 0 0

Sub-total Utilities 56,213 199,301 255,514 PUPA: 2,747

Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

503 1,784 2,287 Real Estate Taxes

4,891 17,339 22,230 Payroll Taxes

330 1,170 1,500

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 5,724 20,293 26,017 PUPA: 280

Insurance

14,084 49,934 64,018

0 0 0 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

6,014 21,324 27,338 Worker's Compensation

0 0 0

Sub-total Insurance 20,098 71,258 91,356 PUPA: 982

Maintenance & Repair

32,727 116,032 148,759 Projected LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP

7,700 27,300 35,000 Supplies 22.00% 78.00%

10,028 35,556 45,584 Contracts

12,416 44,019 56,435 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 0 0 Security Payroll/Contract

1,760 6,240 8,000

106 374 480

7,656 27,144 34,800

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 72,393 256,665 329,058 PUPA: 3,538

Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

1,465 5,194 6,659 Supportive Services

0

230,029 815,557 1,045,586 PUPA: 11,243 2015: 10,805 4.05%

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

0 0 0

0 0 0 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

12,276 43,524 55,800 Replacement Reserve Deposit

5,751 20,389 26,140 Operating Reserve Deposit

0 0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit

0 0 0

0

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 18,027 63,913 81,940 PUPA: 881 Min DSCR:

Available for DS in Yr 1: #DIV/0!

248,056 879,470 1,127,526 PUPA: 12,124 Mortgage Rate:

Term (Years):

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 12,540 187,351 199,891 PUPA: 2,149 Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: #DIV/0!

Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: #DIV/0!

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $2,323,687 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - First Lender

9,240 32,760 42,000 HCD Loan Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 9,240 32,760 42,000 PUPA: 452

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 3,300 154,591 157,891

Commercial Only Cash Flow 0

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 3,300 154,591 157,891

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   4.76

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0

2,640 9,360 12,000 2 HCD maximum

660 2,340 3,000 1 Alternative LOSP SplitLOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

0 0 Other Payments

0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

0 0

0 0 Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130)

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 3,300 11,700 15,000 PUPA: 161

0 142,891 142,891

Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? no

No

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 33% Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:0

67% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:#VALUE!

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt

Distrib. of

Soft Debt

Loans

$12,031,930 54.24%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value Ground Lease 0.00%

0.00%

$10,150,000 45.76%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

51,671 51,671

51,671 51,671

0 0

91,220

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

[…]

Commercial Space

Residential Parking

Miscellaneous Rent Income

Supportive Services Income

Interest Income - Project Operations

Other Commercial Income

Laundry and Vending

Tenant Charges

Miscellaneous Residential Income

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments

Vacancy Loss - Commercial

Other Salaries/Benefits

Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Advertising and Marketing

Office Expenses

Office Rent

Management Fee

Asset Management Fee

Office Salaries

Manager's Salary

Health Insurance and Other Benefits

Lower than original underwriting.

1 of 2

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract Renewal   Loan Committee Date: March 3, 2017

Mosaica Family Apartments, 680 Florida Street  Page 14 of 15

Attachment C: 20-year Operating Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

Mosaica Family Apartments

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units

non-LOSP

Units 2017 2018 2019

93 20 73

22.00% 78.00%

INCOME

% annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase

Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total
Residential - Tenant Rents 0.0% 2.5% 90,161 857,465 947,626   90,161 878,902   969,063   90,161 900,875   991,036

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a 2.5%

Shelter Plus Care and VASH are driven by

HUD Fair Market Rents.   Past 10 yr history

of FMR escalation is 2.5% - 191,424 191,424   - 196,210 196,210   - 201,115 201,115

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 165,377 165,377   168,685 168,685   177,565 177,565

Commercial Space n/a 0.0% - - -

Residential Parking 0.0% - - - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% 660 2,340 3,000 677 2,399 3,075 693 2,458 3,152

Supportive Services Income 0.0% - - - - - - - - -

Interest Income - Project Operations 0.0% - - - - - - - - -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 6,600 23,400 30,000   6,765 23,985 30,750   6,934 24,584 31,518

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% 304 1,076 1,380 311 1,103 1,415 319 1,131 1,450

Miscellaneous Residential Income 0.0% - - - - - - - - -

Other Commercial Income n/a 0.0% - - -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as

applicable - - - - - - -

Gross Potential Income 263,102 1,075,706 1,338,807   266,599 1,102,598 1,369,197   275,672 1,130,163 1,405,835

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (2,085) (7,391) (9,476)   (902) (8,789) (9,691) (902) (9,009) (9,910)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a (421) (1,493) (1,914)   - (1,962) (9,810)   - (10,056)   (10,056)
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a - - -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 260,596 1,066,821 1,327,417   265,697 1,091,847 1,349,696   274,770 1,111,099 1,385,869

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD

schedule. 15,713 55,711 71,424   16,263 57,661 73,924   16,832 59,679 76,511

Asset Management Fee 0.0% 0.0% No escalation allowed by HCD 3,300 11,700 15,000   3,300 11,700 15,000   3,300 11,700 15,000

Sub-total Management Expenses 19,013 67,411 86,424   19,563 69,361 88,924   20,132 71,379 91,511

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 1,322 4,687 6,009 1,368 4,851 6,219 1,416 5,021 6,437

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 10,778 38,214 48,992   11,155 39,551 50,707   11,546 40,936 52,481

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 7.0% 7.0% Historically high inflation 10,325 36,605 46,930   11,047 39,168 50,215   11,821 41,910 53,730

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 11,982 42,482 54,464   12,401 43,969 56,370   12,836 45,508 58,343

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% 1,584 5,616 7,200 1,639 5,813 7,452 1,697 6,016 7,713

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 35,991 127,604 163,595   37,612 133,351 170,963   39,315 139,390 178,705

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 10,860 38,505 49,365   11,240 39,852 51,093   11,634 41,247 52,881

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 1,100 3,900 5,000 1,139 4,037 5,175 1,178 4,178 5,356

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 2,899 10,277 13,176   3,000 10,637 13,637   3,105 11,009 14,114

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 3,806 13,492 17,298   3,939 13,965 17,903   4,077 14,453 18,530

Bad Debts 2.5% 2.5% Consistent with rent inflation 396 1,404 1,800 406 1,439 1,845 416 1,475 1,891

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 71 253 324 74 262 335 76 271 347

Sub-total Administration Expenses 19,132 67,831 86,963   19,798 70,191 89,989   20,486 72,633 93,120

Utilities

Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 7,204 25,543 32,747   7,456 26,437 33,893   7,717 27,362 35,079

Water 4.5% 4.5% Historically high inflation 40,037 141,948 181,985   41,838 148,336 190,174   43,721 155,011 198,732

Gas 3.5% 3.5% 8,972 31,810 40,782   9,286 32,923 42,209   9,611 34,076 43,687

Sewer 0.0% - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total Utilities 56,213 199,301 255,514   58,581 207,696 266,277   61,050 216,449 277,498

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 1.2% 1.2% 503 1,784 2,287 509 1,805 2,314 515 1,827 2,342

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 4,891 17,339 22,230   5,062 17,946 23,008   5,239 18,574 23,813

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 330 1,170 1,500 342 1,211 1,553 354 1,253 1,607

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 5,724 20,293 26,017   5,912 20,962 26,875   6,108 21,654 27,762

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 14,084 49,934 64,018   14,577 51,682 66,259   15,087 53,491 68,578

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 6,014 21,324 27,338   6,225 22,070 28,295   6,443 22,842 29,285

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total Insurance 20,098 71,258 91,356   20,802 73,752 94,553   21,530 76,333 97,863

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 32,727 116,032 148,759   33,872 120,093 153,966   35,058 124,296 159,354

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 7,700 27,300 35,000   7,970 28,256 36,225   8,248 29,244 37,493

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 10,028 35,556 45,584   10,379 36,800 47,179   10,743 38,088 48,831

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 12,416 44,019 56,435   12,850 45,560 58,410   13,300 47,155 60,455

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 1,760 6,240 8,000 1,822 6,458 8,280 1,885 6,684 8,570

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 106 374 480 109 388 497 113 401 514

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 7,656 27,144 34,800   7,924 28,094 36,018   8,201 29,077 37,279

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 72,393 256,665 329,058   74,927 265,649 340,575   77,549 274,946 352,495

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% 1,465 5,194 6,659 1,516 5,376 6,892 1,569 5,564 7,133

Commercial Expenses - - -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/o RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 230,029 815,557 1,045,586 238,711 846,338 1,085,048   247,739 878,348 1,126,087

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 11,243

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent - - - - - - - - -

Bond Monitoring Fee - - - - - - - - -

Replacement Reserve Deposit 12,276 43,524 55,800   12,276 43,524 55,800   12,276 43,524 55,800

Operating Reserve Deposit 5,751 20,389 26,140   2,170 7,695 9,866 2,215 7,854 10,069

Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit - - - - - - - - -

Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit - - - - - - - - -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 18,027 63,913 81,940   14,446 51,219 65,666   14,491 51,378 65,869

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/ RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 248,056 879,470 1,127,526   253,157 897,557 1,150,714   262,230 929,726 1,191,956

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 12,124

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 12,540 187,351 199,891   12,540 194,290 198,982   12,540 181,373 193,913

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender - - - - - - - - -

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) 9,240 32,760 42,000   9,240 32,760 42,000   9,240 32,760 42,000

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) - - - - - - - -

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender - - - - - - - - -

Commercial Hard Debt Service - - -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 9,240 32,760 42,000   9,240 32,760 42,000   9,240 32,760 42,000

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 3,300 154,591 157,891   3,300 161,530 156,982   3,300 148,613 151,913

Commercial Only Cash Flow - - -

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) - - - - - -

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 3,300 154,591 157,891   3,300 161,530 156,982   3,300 148,613 151,913

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 4.76 4.74 4.62

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 0.0% - - - - - - -

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 0.0% 2,640 9,360 12,000   2,640 9,360 12,000   2,640 9,360 12,000

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase 660 2,340 3,000 660 2,340 3,000 660 2,340 3,000

Other Payments - - - - - - -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - -

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) - - - - - - -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 3,300 11,700 15,000   3,300 11,700 15,000 3,300 11,700 15,000

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) - 142,891 142,891   - 149,830   141,982   - 136,913   136,913

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes

Will Project Defer Developer Fee? No
Residual Receipts split for all years. - Lender/Owner 67% / 33%

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt:

Dist. Soft Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: - - -

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 54.24%
Allocation per pro rata share of all soft debt

loans, and MOHCD residual receipts policy 51,671   51,343   49,510

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment 51,671   51,343   49,510

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Residual Ground